
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

__ Lite edition 
__ Standard edition 
__ LogMan Module 
 

Software Activation Key 
 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DDBBGGaass  22000044  
Customers and Boilers Manager 
Software for Flue Gas Analysers 
Instruction Manual MM850523 ed.02 



 
Manuale di istruzioni MM850523 ed.02 

 

2 

NOTA INTRODUTTIVA 
 
 
ATTENTION : THIS MANUAL IS REFERRED TO THE SOFTWARE PACKAGES DBGAS 2004 VER 4.0.0.  
 
 
 
This publication contains operating instructions for the Software Package for EUROTRON series flue gas 
analysers to be used having a WindowsTM 98/2000/XP Personal Computer. 
 
Eurotron has used the best care and efforts in preparing this book and believes the information in this publication 
are accurate. The Eurotron products are subjected to continuous improvement, in order to pursue the 
technological leadership; these improvements could require changes to the information of this book.  
Eurotron reserves the right to change such information without notice. 
 
No part of this document may be stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form, electronic or mechanical, 
without prior written permission of Eurotron.  
 
Eurotron shall not be liable in any event, technical and publishing error or omissions, for any incidental and 
consequential damages, in connection with, or arising out of the use of this book. 
 
 

 
 
 
All right reserved 
Copyright © 2004 , 05 

EUROPEAN Headquarters 
Eurotron Instruments SpA 
Viale F.lli Casiraghi 409/413 
20099 Sesto S. Giovanni (MI) 
Tel. : +39-02 24 88 201 
FAX: +39-02 24 40 286 
Mail: info@eurotron.com 

 

USA Headquarters 
E-Instruments Group LLC 
172 Middletown Blvd – Suite B201 
Langhorne, PA 19047 
Tel.: 215 750 1212 
FAX: 215 750 1399 
Mail: info@einstrumentsgroup.com  

 
  
 
 



 
Manuale di istruzioni MM850523 ed.02 

 

3 

INDEX 
 

1 GENERAL.................................................................................................................................. 4 
1.1 System requirements................................................................................................................................. 5 
1.2 Installing the Software ............................................................................................................................... 5 
1.3 Uninstalling the Software ........................................................................................................................... 5 
1.4 Registering the Software ........................................................................................................................... 5 
1.5 Compatibility .............................................................................................................................................. 6 
1.6 Equipments to PC connections.................................................................................................................. 6 

2 SOFTWARE ARCHITECTURE ................................................................................................. 7 
2.1 Plants and Boiler Database ....................................................................................................................... 8 
2.1.1 Plant data input ..................................................................................................................................... 8 
2.1.2 Boiler data input .................................................................................................................................... 8 
2.1.3 Database modification .......................................................................................................................... 9 
2.2 Set-Up the Gas Analyser ........................................................................................................................... 9 
2.2.1 Boilers Selection ................................................................................................................................... 9 
2.2.2 Send Data to the Gas Analyser .......................................................................................................... 10 
2.2.3 Use the Gas Analyser ......................................................................................................................... 10 
2.3 Settings.................................................................................................................................................... 10 
2.3 Exit program ............................................................................................................................................ 11 

3 DBGAS 2004 STANDARD EDITION ...................................................................................... 12 
3.1 Download Data from Gas Analyser ......................................................................................................... 12 
3.2 View Data ................................................................................................................................................ 12 
3.3 Graphic .................................................................................................................................................... 14 
3.4 Export Data.............................................................................................................................................. 15 
3.5 Print Data................................................................................................................................................. 15 

4 DBGAS 2004 LOGMAN EDITION........................................................................................... 17 
4.1 Change the Configuration........................................................................................................................ 17 
4.1.1 Save the configuration ........................................................................................................................ 19 
4.1.2 Load the configuration ........................................................................................................................ 19 
4.2 Graphic .................................................................................................................................................... 20 

 
 



 
Manuale di istruzioni MM850523 ed.02 

 

4 

1 GENERAL 
DBGas 2004 is a PC Windows compatible software to manage all checks and measures activities on boilers and 
to transfer data from and to Eurotron Gas analyzers. The software is designed for a complete and efficient 
managing and recording of the boilers analysis data of your clients. DBGas 2004 allows you to have a no limits 
database on your PC with all customer and boiler’s information, to select up to 40 boilers (each one is associated 
to a Tag) to be checked, to assign an operator name and transfer the data to the analyzer. The operator can store 
the analysis data and print the report; after the analysis he can transfer the data to the PC. The software will 
assign the analysis to the correct boiler in the database. Operator can view and print the data. Therefore, it is 
possible to maintain an historical archive for several years. 
 

 
 
Plants/Boilers Database 
The fundamental plant (or Customer) and Boiler data can be manually input from the PC. It is possible to select 
one or more boiler for downloading to the flue gas analyser. 
The database can be imported or exported from (to) a CSV format. 
 

 
 
Analysis database  
Optionally (DBGas 2004 Standard version) you can add the analysis database module. You can upload the data 
from the flue gas analyser and menage them (store, read, print, graph) easily with your PC. 
 
Graphic 
The DBGas 2004 Standard version includes the graphic module. This software module allows you to display the 
analysis data as a graphic trend. It is useful when you perform long term analysis with the EcoLine 6000 and 
GreenLine 8000 analysers. 



 
Manuale di istruzioni MM850523 ed.02 

 

5 

11.43.00 11.44.00 11.45.00 11.46.00 11.47.00 11.48.00 11.49.00 11.50.00 11.51.00

102,0

104,0

106,0

108,0

110,0

112,0

22,40

22,60

22,80

23,00

23,20

23,40

23,60

23,80

24,00

24,20

24,40
Tfumi [°C]
Ta [°C]

 
 

LogMan 
The DBGas 2004 LogMan version includes the real time data acquisition module. It is useful when you perform 
long term analysis with the EcoLine 6000 and GreenLine 8000 analysers. 

1.1 System requirements 

The following hardware and software are required to use DBGas 2004: 
Operative system WindowsTM 98/2000/XP; Processor, such as an Intel Pentium II or Advanced Micro Devices 
(AMD) processor; RAM 256Mbyte; 150 Mbyte free hard-disk space, CD-ROM drive, and dual RS232 serial port. 

1.2 Installing the Software  

Before starting installation, close all the programs active. 
To install the software: 

 Insert the DBGas 2004 CD-ROM in your drive; 
 Follow the instructions on the screen to install the software. 

 
If the DBGas 2004 setup program does not start automatically, follow these steps: 

 Click the Start button 
 Point to RUN  
 Write D:SETUP.EXE (if “D” is the drive letter for your CD player).  
 Click OK. 
 Follow the instructions on the screen to install the software. 

 
The software is installed. You can run the DBGas 2004 from the program menu. 

1.3 Uninstalling the Software 

To remove DBGas 2004 program : 
 Click the Start button 
 Point to Programs 
 Point to DBGas 2004  
 Click Uninstall 
 Click OK button 

 
The software is removed, including all related entries in your system registry. 

1.4 Registering the Software 

When installed the DBGas 2004 will run in Demo Mode.  
You should insert the registration key code included in your DBGas 2004 package.  
This code should be entered to activate the program and to run in the different edition. 
To register the software: 



 
Manuale di istruzioni MM850523 ed.02 

 

6 

 Run DBGas 2004 
 Click Help 
 Click Info … 
 Click the “Enter Registration Code” button and write the registration code. 

 

 
 

Demo Mode: DBGas 2004 includes all options but the database is limited to max 5 Plants. 
Lite edition: DBGas 2004 do not allows the data download from the Flue gas analyser. 
Standard edition: DBGas 2004 includes all options without database limits 

1.5 Compatibility 

DBGas 2004 can run with most of the Eurotron flue gas analysers.  
The following list show the compatible instruments for this software revision.  
 
Compatible Flue Gas Analysers 

UniGas 1000 EcoLine 2000 GreenLine 2000 
UniGas 2000+ EcoLine 4000 GreenLine 4000 
UniGas 3000+ EcoLine 6000 GreenLine 6000 
  GreenLine 8000 

1.6 Equipments to PC connections 

Before start with the automatic procedure check for the dual serial port (RS232) on your PC and for the serial 
communication cables for the calibrators.  
 



 
Manuale di istruzioni MM850523 ed.02 

 

7 

2 SOFTWARE ARCHITECTURE 
The DBGas 2004 uses a tree architecture for plants and boilers managing. This make easy and fast to acess to 
the analysis data. A large area on the main windows is dedicated to the database tables. Select a Plant and the 
Boiler table will display the Boilers for the selected Plant. 
The DBGas 2004 Standard Edition, includes the Analysis database. Select the Boiler in the table and all 
Uploaded Boiler Analysis will be displayed. 
 

 
 
An orizzontal menu bar allows you to manage the most important software functions: insert a new Plant and a 
new Boiler, download and display the analysis data, select the boilers and send to the analyser. 
 

 
 

 

The tree represents the data structure. Data are grouped by Plant 
(Customer); each group include the Boilers and the Analysis data.   
 

 

 
 

Automatic Boilers 
selection for 
downloading 

This function allows you the automatic selection from a specified date. 

 
 

Show the selected 
Boilers 

This function display the Boilers selected for downloading. 

 
 

Download the 
measure from the 

gas analyser 

This function Read the measure stored in the gas analyser memory and store 
them in the DBGas 2004 database. 
 
NOTE: this function is activated only on DBGas 2004 Standard edition. 

 
 

View the measure This function display the data for the selected measure record. 
 
NOTE: this function is activated only on DBGas 2004 Standard edition. 



 
Manuale di istruzioni MM850523 ed.02 

 

8 

 
 

Add a new Plant 
(Customer) to the 

database 

This function allows you to add a new Plant in the database. 

 
 

Add a new Boiler to 
the Plant database 

This function allows you to add a new Boiler to the selected Plants. 

 
 

Settings This function allows you to change the engineering unit for the measure data. 

 
 

Real Time Data 
Logging 

This function allows you the real time data acquisition from your EcoLine 6000 
or GreenLine 8000. The acquired data will be stored in the selected Boiler. 
 
NOTE: This function is active only if you have the optional Logman module. 
LogMan module is available for EcoLine 6000 and GreenLine 8000 models 
only. 

2.1 Plants and Boiler Database  

The database uses two related tables: the first includes the Plant data and the second the Boilers installed in the 
Plant. 
 

IMPORTANT 
EACH BOILER DOWNLOADED TO THE INSTRUMENT WILL CORRESPOND TO A TAG IN THE ANALYSER MEMORY. 

2.1.1 Plant data input 

Press the  button from the menu bar. The following input windows is displayed.  
 

 
 
Fill in the module with the plant (Customer) data. The “Short” fields will represents the 3 row of 16 characters 
used by the analyser on the analysis receipt. These fields can be compiled manually or automatically by pressing 
the “Create Short Name” button. 

2.1.2 Boiler data input 

Select the Plant on the database table: point the mouse cursor on the desired row and press the left key.  
 

 
 



 
Manuale di istruzioni MM850523 ed.02 

 

9 

Press the  button from the menu bar. The following input windows is displayed.  
 
 

 
 
Fill in the module with the Boiler data and press the “Add” key to confirm the data.  

2.1.3 Database modification 

The Plants and the Boilers data can be change directly from the table. Point the mouse cursor on the desired field 
and press the right key. The pencil icon will appear on the left column. 
  

   
 
For removing a Plant or a Boiler from the database, point the mouse cursor on the desired row and press the left 
key. Press the “Canc” key on the PC keyboard to remove the record. 
 

IMPORTANT 
REMOVING A BOILER FROM THE DATABASE, WILL REMOVE ALL THE RELATED MEASURE.  

REMOVING A PLANT FROM THE DATABASE, WILL REMOVE ALL THE RELATED BOILERS AND MEASURE. 
 

It is possible to change the table view. You can make shorten, lengthen or hide the columns. Point the mouse 
cursor on the column right margin and press the left key. Move the column length as desired. Press twice the 
mouse left key for the automatic column length adaptation.   

2.2 Set-Up the Gas Analyser 

2.2.1 Boilers Selection  

Now it is possible to select the boilers (max 40) for downloading in the flue gas analyser memory.  
Set to “YES” the field “Select for download” on the Boiler column using the mouse. 
 

 
 
Otherwise you can select automatically all boilers not checked from more than X months.  

Press the  button. The window below appear: 



 
Manuale di istruzioni MM850523 ed.02 

 

10 

 

 

2.2.2 Send Data to the Gas Analyser 

After the Boiler selection, press the  button. The list of the selected Boilers will be displayed: 
 

 
 

Press the  button to return to the main window. 

Press the  button to unselect all Boilers. 
 
Input or select the operator name on the bottom of the table. 
 
Connect the PC to the flue gas analyser. Check the serial port settings (Port no. and Baud Rate).  
 

Press the  key to send the Boilers (TAGs) on the Flue gas analyser memory.  
 
 

 

2.2.3 Use the Gas Analyser 

The Flue Gas Analyser has a large internal data memory to store the analysis. Each analysis includes: all gas 
concentration values, date and time. Each TAG includes Smoke indexes, Draft, and Leak test data.  
Select the Boiler (TAG) on the instrument, perform all the necessary auxiliary measures (Draft, Smoke index, 
etc.), and then store all combustion analysis necessary (EcoLine 6000 and GreenLine 8000 can perform long 
term analysis that can include up to 1000 or 9000 measure). 
If you have the DBGas 2004 Standard edition can also transfer the analysis data from the instrument to the PC. 

2.3 Settings 

Select this option to change the DBGas 2004 settings. 
 
Language Selection 

Sending ... in Progress 



 
Manuale di istruzioni MM850523 ed.02 

 

11 

 

 

 
Serial Port Setting 

 

 

 
Engineering Units setting 

 

 

 
Gas Analyser Clock Sincronization 

 

 
Connect the Gas analyser to the serial port of the PC. 
The instrument internal clock will be set to the PC values.  

2.3 Exit program 

From the File menu it is possible to quit the program. 



 
Manuale di istruzioni MM850523 ed.02 

 

12 

3 DBGas 2004 STANDARD EDITION 
This is an optional module. DBGas 2004 Standard edition adds to the Lite edition the following capabilities: 

 Download the measures from the Flue Gas Analyser to the DBGas 2004 database; 
 View and Print the analysis data in Table format; 
 View and Print the analysis data in graphic format; 
 Export the analysis data in .CSV format. 

 
If the software is correctly installed, the following button on the menu bar are active: 
 

 
 

Download the 
measure from the 

gas analyser 

This function Read the measure stored in the gas analyser memory and store 
them in the DBGas 2004 database. 
 
NOTE: this function is activated only on DBGas 2004 Standard edition. 

 
 

View the measure This function display the data for the selected measure record. 
 
NOTE: this function is activated only on DBGas 2004 Standard edition. 

3.1 Download Data from Gas Analyser 

Connect the PC to the flue gas analyser. Check the serial port settings (Port no. and Baud Rate).  

Press the  button to transfer the data from the flue gas analyser to the PC.  
If the TAGs ID on the instrument correspond to the Boilers ID on the DBGas 2004 database, the measure will be 
correctly assigned in the database. 

3.2 View Data 

Select the analysis record on the DBGas 2004 table.  
 

 
 

Press the  button to view all the analysis values. 
 



 
Manuale di istruzioni MM850523 ed.02 

 

13 

 
 
Show/Hide columns 

Press the  button to show the complete list of parameters. 
 

 
 
Personalize the view table by selecting and unselecting the parameters. 
 
Engineering Units changes 



 
Manuale di istruzioni MM850523 ed.02 

 

14 

 
 
Average 

Press the  button to calculate the average for all o part of the measure.  

Press the  button  and select “Average of all measure”; a new row on the bottom of the table will display the 
average for each column. 
Keep the CTRL key down and select using the left key of the mouse the desired row.  

Press the  button  and select “Average of selected measure”; a new row on the bottom of the table will display 
the average for each column. 

3.3 Graphic 

Using this function it is possible to display in a trend format one or more variable.  
Select the columns by moving the mouse pointer on the column header and pressing the left key.  

Press the  button to select (unselect) the variable. 
 

Press the  button to show the graphic. 
 

 
 
The tool bar on the top of the windows allows you to perform settings and readings for a complete data analysis. 
 

 
X-axis and Y-axis range adjustment.  

Select the  button and point the cursor over the X or the Y axis. Keep down the right key, move up or down (right or left for the 
X-axis) the mouse to enlarge or to reduce the scale. 

 
Use these buttons to zoom-in or zoom-out the graph. 



 
Manuale di istruzioni MM850523 ed.02 

 

15 

 
Use this button to zoom-in an area of the graph. 

 
Use this button to move the graph in the windows. 

 

Use this button to display a cursor complete of the (X, Y) coordinate for the selected graph. 

1) Press the  button and select one of the three graph (Error Actual, Max Error, Min Error);  
2) Move the cursor line where you need to know the value. The cursor will also display the data between two data point using a 

linear interpolation. 
 

 

3.4 Export Data 

Press the  button to export all analysis data.  

3.5 Print Data 

Press the  button to print the analysis data. The preview window will displayed as follow: 
 

 
 



 
Manuale di istruzioni MM850523 ed.02 

 

16 

Print the table. 
 



 
Manuale di istruzioni MM850523 ed.02 

 

17 

4 DBGas 2004 LOGMAN EDITION 
LogMan is an optional module for DBGas 2004. LogMan module is available for EcoLine 6000 and GreenLine 
8000 models only. It adds to the Standard edition the following capabilities: 

 Real-Time data acquisition for EcoLine 6000 and GreenLine 8000; 
 Data stored on the boilers DBGas 2004 database; 
 View and Print the analysis data in graphic format; 
 Export the analysis data in .CSV format. 

 
If the software is correctly installed, the following button on the DBGas 2004 menu bar is active: 
 

 

Real Time Data 
Logging 

This function allows you the real time data acquisition from your 
EcoLine 6000 or GreenLine 8000. The acquired data will be stored in 
the selected Boiler. 
 

 

Select, from the DBGas 2004, the Boiler and press the  button. The following page will displayed: 
 

 
 

Press the  button to run the data acquisition. 

Press the  button to stop the data acquisition. 

Press the  button to return to the DBGas 2004 database. 
 
Acquired data are now added to the boiler database. You can view, print and export data as described in previous 
chapter. 

4.1 Change the Configuration 

Same parameter on the software module should be set before run the acquisition.  
The right area of the LogMan window can be changed pressing the button on the bottom of the window: 

 Four different options are available: 
 



 
Manuale di istruzioni MM850523 ed.02 

 

18 

Bar: in Run mode, the window show the current value 
and the bar for the current and the average of the 
parameters displayed on the left area. 
 

 
 

Measures: in Run mode, the window show the current 
value for the selected parameter. Pressing, the “Select 
parameters” button, you can show/hide the parameters 
from a complete table: 

 
 
Using this table, you can how/hide the parameters for the 
“Bar” window. 
 

 
 



 
Manuale di istruzioni MM850523 ed.02 

 

19 

Options: A complete control of the data acquisition is on 
this window. You can change the time scale, Data 
acquisition time, etc. 
 

 
 

Config: You can load, Save and Delete LogMan 
Configurations. 

 
 

4.1.1 Save the configuration 

It is possible to save one or more LogMan configuration. Each configuration includes displayed parameters, scale 
range, trace colours, engineering units, etc. 

Select the “Config” option on the LogMan bottom bar : . 

4.1.2 Load the configuration 

It is possible to load the previously saved LogMan configuration. Each configuration includes displayed 
parameters, scale range, trace colors, engineering units, etc. 

Select the “Config” option on the LogMan bottom bar : . 



 
Manuale di istruzioni MM850523 ed.02 

 

20 

4.2 Graphic 

The tool bar on the top of the windows allows you to perform settings and readings for a complete data analysis. 
 

 
X-axis and Y-axis range adjustment.  

Select the  button and point the cursor over the X or the Y axis. Keep down the right key, move up or down (right or 
left for the X-axis) the mouse to enlarge or to reduce the scale. 

 
Use these buttons to zoom-in or zoom-out the graph. 

 
Use this button to zoom-in an area of the graph. 

 
Use this button to move the graph in the windows. 

 

Use this button to display a cursor complete of the (X, Y) coordinate for the selected graph. 

3) Press the  button and select one of the parameters;  
4) Move the cursor line where you need to know the value. The cursor will also display the data between two data 

point using a linear interpolation. 
 

 
 
 
 



 
Manuale di istruzioni MM850523 ed.02 

 

21 

INDEX 
 

A 
Analysis database; 4 
Average; 14 

B 
Boiler data input; 8 
Boilers Selection; 9 

C 
Compatibility; 6 

D 
Database modification; 9 
DBGas 2004 LogMan edition; 17 
DBGas 2004 Standard edition; 12 
Download Data from Gas Analyser; 12 

E 
Engineering Units changes; 13 
Engineering Units setting; 11 
Equipments to PC connections; 6 
Exit; 11 
Export Data; 15 

G 
Gas Analyser Clock Sincronization; 11 
GENERAL; 4 
Graphic; 4; 5; 14 

I 
INDEX; 3 
Installing the Software; 5 

L 
Language Selection; 10 
LogMan 

Configuration; 17 
Graphic; 20 
Load Configuration; 19 
Save Configuration; 19 

P 
Plant data input; 8 
Plants and Boiler Database; 8 
Plants/Boilers Database; 4 
Print Data; 15 

R 
Registering the Software; 5 

S 
Send Data to the Gas Analyse; 10 
Serial Port Setting; 11 
Settings; 10 
Set-Up the Gas Analyser; 9 
Show/Hide column; 13 
SOFTWARE ARCHITECTURE; 7 
System requirements; 5 

U 
Uninstalling the Software; 5 
Use the Gas Analyser; 10 

V 
Version; 2 
View Data; 12 

 
 
 


